

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE 8th DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUNITHA GANDHAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 23281 OF 2025



Between:

Union Bank Of India, Main Branch, Kothapeta, Guntur-522001, through
ARB, RR Appa Rao Street, Vijayawada - 1 Rep by its Authorized Officer

Petitioner

AND

1. M/s. Bommidala Purnaiah Holdings Private Limited, 4-20-24, Ring Road Guntur, A.P., Represented by its Director Mr. B.V.Raja Srinivas
2. M/s Bommidala Brothers Limited, P.B.No.72, Bommidala House, Mangalagiri, Guntur, A.P., represented by its Director B.V.Raja Srinivas
3. Bommidala Venkata Raja Srinivas, S/o Late Purnaiah, 4-20-24, Ring Road, Guntur, A.P.
4. Bommidala Padma Lakshmi, W/o B.V.Raja Srinivas, P.B.No.72, Bommidala House, Mangalagiri, Guntur, A.P
5. M/s Chowdary Hotels Private Limited, Adjacent to Womens Polytechnic College, Gujjanagundla, Guntur, A.P., Represented by its Director Smt B.Padma Lakshmi.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Order or direction more particularly the one in

the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the records relating to Dairy No.287/2025 on the file of Debts.Recovery Appellate Tribunal, Kolkata and to quash the order passed by the Hon'ble DRAT, Kolkata in I.A.No.163/2025 dated 30.07.2025 as illegal, high handed, arbitrary, erroneous and against to the principles of natural justice and consequentially to direct the respondents to deposit the pre deposit amount of 50 percent of the Debt amount as per the recovery Certificate issued by DRT, Visakhapatnam in RC No. 286 of 2024 in OA No. 552 of 2021 with upto date interest and costs as per the provisions of Section 21 of RDDB Act 1993 for entertaining the said appeal by DRAT Kolkata.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pray that the Petitioners humbly submit that the Hon'ble DRAT, Kolkata passed the impugned order which is a patent illegal order passed without jurisdiction to waive the pre deposit completely and the same is arbitrary and high handed order without appreciating the contentions of the Petitioner. The disposal of the Writ Petition may take considerable time. In the meantime it is just and necessary to grant stay of all further proceedings in Appeal I Dairy.No.287/2025 on the file of the Hon'ble DRAT, Kolkata, Pending disposal of WP 23281 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated:24.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.V.L.N.PURNESH, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri B.V.Krishna Reddy, Advocate for the respondents, Court made the following

ORDER:

At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, to get particulars of the debt determined by the Debt Recovery Tribunal (DRT) under Section 19, post on 15.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. V.V.L.N.PURNESH Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri B.V.Krishna Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. **Two spare copies**

KSR

26

HIGH COURT

DEV, J
&
SUN, J

DATED:08.07.2026

post on 15.07.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.23281 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED